4|

MATERIAL SUPPORTING THE AGENDA
Volume XIa

September 1963 - October 1963

This volume contains the Material Supporting the Agenda
furnished to each member of the Board of Regents prior
to the meetings held on September 27-28, 1963.

The material is divided according to the Standing Com-
mittees and the meetings that were held and is submitted
on three different colors, namely:

(1) white paper - for the documentation
of all items that were presented
before the deadline date

(2) blue paper - all items submitted to
the Executive Session of the Com-
mittee of the Whole and distributed
only to the Regents, Chancellor, and
Chancellor Emeritus

(3) yellow paper ~ emergency items
distributed at the meeting

Material distributed at the meeting as additional docu-
mentation is not included in the bound volume, because
sometimes there is an unusual amount and other times

maybe some people get copies and some do not get copies.
If the Secretary were furnished a copy, then that material
goes in the appropriate subject folder.




Following Page B-1 near the end of this volume is the material prepared
and distributed by the Chancellor for this meeting, the Supplementary
Agenda material, and the following emergency items:

L Five-Year Expansion Program and
Acceptance of the Sealy and Smith
Foundation Grant, Medical Branch

11, Salary Rate Increases of $1,000
or More




THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Material Supporting the Agenda

(Including Attachments Nos. 1 and 2
and

Amendments to the Annual Budgets)

Meeting No. ..ol 617 ...

Name oo, OFFICE. COPY

Date ... SEPTEMBER 2728, 1963



CALENDAR
MEETING OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
September 27-28, 1963

Place: Main Building

Telephone No.: GR 1-1265

Page No.
Friday, September 27:
8:30 a. m. Meeting of the Executive
Committee
Room 209
9:00 a. m. Meeting of the Board
Room 212
9:30 a. m. Meeting of the Standing
Committees
Land and Investment
Committee
Room 210
Academic and Develop-
' mental Affairs Committee
Room 209
11:00 a. m. Joint Meeting of the Buildings
and Grounds Committee and
Medical Affairs Committee*
(Followed by separate committee
meetings)
Room 210
12:30 p. m. Lunch-Room 101
1:30 p. m. Meeting of the Committee of the
Whole
Room 209
Saturday, September 28:
9:00 a. m. Meeting of the Committee of the
Whole
Room 209
10:30 a. m. Meeting of the Board
Room 210
* To dispose of those matters of common interest after which

Medical Affairs Committee will convene in Room 209.




Saturday, September 26&:

NOTES

12:00 Noon Lunch
Room 101

1:00 p. m. Committee of the Whole
Room 209

Though the time may vary, the meetings are scneduled
to follow in this order.

The Regents will convene on Saturday afternoon for the
purpcse of discussing Rules and Regulations and other
matters on which no action is anticipated at this meeting.




Executive Committee




EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Friday, September 27, 1963

8:30 a. m.

Regents' Room, Main Building 209
Members:

\JRegent Brenan, Chairman
NV Regent Connally
Regent Madden
Regent McNeese
\’Regent Redditt
Chairman Heath - Ex Officio Member

Page No.
1. Report of Interim Actions of Executive Committee,
June 28, 1963 - September 10, 1963, for Ratification
by Board of Regents,
a. Requests for Permission to Travel 4

(1) Central Administration (None)

(2) Main University (Revised 2T-21, 2T-44,
and 2T-1 - 2T-11)

(3) Texas Western College (None)

(4) Medical Branch (4T-1)

(5) Dental Branch (None)

(6) M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Insititue (None)

(7) Southwestern Medical School (Revised
7T-8)

(8) Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences
(None)

(9) South Texas Medical School (None)

b. Amendments to the Budget 8

(1) Central Administration ((1B-2)

(2) Main University (2B-17 - 1962-63
and 2B-1, 2B-2)

(3) Texas Western College (None)

(4) Medical Branch (4B-9 for 1962-63)

(5) Dental Branch (5B-2 for 1962-63)

(6) M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor
Institute (None)

(7) Southwestern Medical School (7B-11
for 1962-63)

(8) Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences
(None)

(9) South Texas Medical School (None)

c. Miscellaneous 12

1963 SS Small Class Reports for Main Univer-
sity and Texas Western College.




Page No.

2. Other Interim Actions since distribution of this material,
if any. 13
3. Budget Docket 13
4. Classified Personnel Pay Plan, Main University: 13
Amendment (3-CL-63)
5. Amendments to the 1963-64 Budget
a. Appropriations from Etter Fund for CLASP 14
Program ($1,115.00)
b. Appropriation for Art Museum from Archer M.
Huntington Estate Funds ($20, 000, 00) 14
c. Salary Rate, position of Director of Institute
of Marine Science 15
6. Budgetary Items recommended for referral to Commit-

tee of the Whole

a. Appropriation from available University Fund
Uhappropriated Balance ($320, 000. 00) 15
b. Salary increases of $1, 000. 00 or more, effectiive

September 1, 1963 17




EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

Item No. 1

1. REPORT OF INTERIM ACTIONS OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,
June 28-September 10, 1963, FOR RATIFICATION BY THE
BOARD OF REGENTS. --Since the meeting of the Board of Regents
on July 13, 1963, and the Board's approval of the last report
of the Executive Committee, the committee has unanimously
approved, unless otherwise indicated, the interim requests as
set out below. Each request has been submitted by the respec-
tive institutional head and concurred in by the Chancellor. For
those Regents who are not members of the Executive Committee
copies of the requests as submitted to the commaittee members
are incorporated in this volume and follow Page 37 .

a. Requests for Permission to Travel
(1) Central Administration
There were no requests for permission to
travel for Central Administration.

(2) Main University

(2) Name Period of Absence Destination
Robert E. Greenwood, August 6-30, 1963 Saskatoon,
Professor of Mathe- Canada

matics (2T-21 Revised)*

Purpose: To attend a three-weeks seminar sponsored by the
Canadian Mathematical Congress, and to give a
paper at the meeting.

Expenses: $244.20 for transportation from the funds for the
Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned

Societies
{b) Name Period of Absence Destination
David P. Bloch, July 14-Sept. 6, 1963 New York City,
Associate Professor Atlantic City,
of Botany (2T-1) New Jersey, and
Washington, D. C.
Purpose: New York, to participate in Second International Conference

on Congenital Malformations, July 14-20; Atlantic City, may
be considered vacation though much time will be spent in
pursuing literature relating to specific area of research
interest; Washington, to participate in International Zoolog-
ical Congress, August 21-28.

Expenses: $30.00 for transportation from New Jersey to Washington
and $120, (per diem) to be paid from: Contract funds.

*This extends by six days the request approved at meeting in April, 1963,




(c) Name Period of Absence Destination

Willis Raymond Woolrich, August 23-Sept. 15, New York City,
Dean Emeritus, College of 1963 Munich, Germany,
Engineering, and Professor Ankara, Turkey,
of Mechanical Engineering and Israel

(2T-2)

Purpose: New York, meeting of American Society of Mechanical

Engineers and American Society of Testing Materials;
Munich, Germany, for meeting of International Institute
of Refrigeration; Ankara, Turkey, and Israel to follow
up on some research instituted there.

Expenses: $183. 60 for transportation only to New York City to be
paid from Gift Funds.

(d) Name Period of Absence Destination
John Autian, July 21-August 31, Chicago, Il1.,
Associate Professor 1963 Bethesda, Md.
of Pharmacy (2T-3) Morton, Iil.
Purpose: To present a seminar at the Richard Allen Co. on

plastics in medical practice; to present several seminars
to the scientific staff of Baxter Laboratories; and to
study and work as an invited research scientist at the
Clinical Center, NIH.

Expenses: There will be no expense to the University.

(e) Name Period of Absence Destination

Robert ¥. Peck, August 13-31, 1963 Detroit, Mich.,
Professor of Educational Buffalo, N. Y.,
Psychology (2T-4) Washington, D. C.,

Asheville, N. C,

Purpose: To attend conferences on personality research at Merrill
Palmer Institute, and The University of Buffalo; Inter-
national Congress of Psychology, Washington, D. C.;
the Teacher Education Conference, Asheville, N. C.

Expenses: $334.24 for transportation and $285. 00 (per diemj to
be paid from Grant funds.

(f) Name Period of Absence Destination
Jack C. Vaughn, August 18-Sept. 3, Washington, D. C.
Research Fellow in 1963 and Amherst, Mass.

Botany (2T-5)

Purpose: To attend the VXI International Congress of Zoology in
Washington and the AIBS Meeting in Amherst.

Expenses: $166.40 for transportation and £04. 00 (per diem) to be
paid from Grant Funds.




(g) Name Period of Absence Destination
John C. Briggs, August 15-31, and Washington, D. C.,
Research Scientist, Sept. 15-Oct. 3, Philadelphia, Penn.,
Institute of Marine Science 1963 Lisbon, Portugal,
(2T-6) and London, Eng.
Purpose: To examine specimens of fishes, an integral part of his research.

Expenses: $1,020.00for transportation and $08. 00 (per diem) to
be paid from Grant funds.

(h) Name Period of Absence Destination
Ralph Eugene Alston, August 20-Sept. 5, Amherst, Mass.
Associate Professor of 1963

Botany (2T-7)

Purpose: To present papers at the AIBS meetings in Amherst
August 25-29.

Expenses: $152.00 for transportation and $325. 00 (per diem) to
be paid from Grant funds.

(i) Name Period of Absence Destination

Marian B. Davis, Sept. 3-22, 1963 St. Louis, Mo.
Professor of History New York City,
of Art(2T-8) Boston, Mass.,

Cleveland, Ohio,
Detroit, Mich.
Chicago, Ill.
Purpose: To visit various museums to arrange for exhibitions at
the University.

Expenses: $359.00 for transportation and $300. 00 (per diem) to
be paid from the Excellence Fund.

() Name Period of Absence: Destination
Robert N. Little, Jr., August 15-Sept. 16, Santiago, Chile
Professor of Physics 1963

(2T-9)

Purpose: To accompany participants in the 1963 U. S. Student

Leader Seminar in Chile

Expenses: $614.00 for transportation and $360. (per diem) to be
paid from '"'soft currency' funds (Nothing paid through
auditor's office) by terms of State Department Contract.

(k) Name Period of Absence Destination

F. Earl Ingerson, Sept. 4-Oct. 18, 1963 Pittsburgh, Pa.;
Professor of Geology and Prague, Czechoslovakia;
Associate Dean of Graduate Zagreb & Belgrade,
School (2T-10) Yugoslavia;

Rome, Italy;

Cairo & A swan, Egypt;
Baghdad, Iraq;

Quetta, Pakistan;
Torreon, Mexico




Purpose: To attend and participate in various geological and
geochemical symposiums and field trips and to visit
and confer with University personnel assigned to inter-
national projects.

Expenses: $295. 00 for transportation to be paid from Grant funds.

{1) Name Period of Absence Destination

Michael J. S. Dewar, Oct. 1-31, 1963 Milan, Italy;

Professor of Chemistry Zurich, Switzerland;

(2T-11) London, Cambridge,
England

Purpose: Invited speaker at Summer School in Theoretical Chem-

istry at Milan; lecturing in Zurich, London, Cambridge

Expenses: No expense to University

(m) Name Period of Absence Destination

Robert N, Little, June 30-Aug. 1, 1963 Rome, Italy;

Professor of Physics (extension from July 27)Amsterdam, Hollandg

(2T-44: 1962-63 item) Paris, France;
Harwell, Oxford, and
Aldermaston, England;
Geneva, Switzerland;
Rys and Copenhagen,

Denmark;

Belgrade, Yugoslavia

Purpose: To assist Dr. Kinsey in his visits to other laboratories

working in the same field of research as the new nuclear
laboratory at the University

Expenses: $1, 000, 00 for transportation and $480. 00 (per diem)
to be paid from General Funds-Research in Nuclear Physics

(3) Texas Western

There were no requests for permission to
travel from Texas Western.

(4) Medical Branch

(a) Name Period of Absence Destination
Don W. Micks, Aug. 27-Sept. 13, 1963 Rio de Janeiro,
Professor and Acting Brazil

Chairman, Dept. of
Preventive Medicine &
Public Health (4T-1)

Purpose: To present a paper by invitation at the Seventh Inter-
national Congress on Tropical Medicine and Malaria,
and to visit medical schools and research centers,

Expenses: $270.00 (per diem) to be paid from the National Fund
for Medical Education.




(5), (6) There were no requests for permission tc travel
from either the Dental Branch or the M. D. Anderson
Hospital and Tumor Institute.

(7) Southwestern Medical School
(a) Name Period of Absence Destination
Dr. Roger H. Unger, Aug. 25-Sept. 27, 1963 Uppsala, Sweden

Asst, Prof. (without
salary) Internal Medicine

(7TT-8 ﬁevised)

(Originally approved Jwne 11, 1963)

Purpose: To attend and participate in a meeting of the International
Symposium on Diabetes

Expenses: $830. 00 for transportation and $15. 00 per day to be
paid from the 8368 Upjohn Grant.

(8), (9) There were no requests for permission to Travel
from either the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences
or the South Texas Medical School.

b. Proposed Budgetary Amendments

(1) Central Administration

Amend the 1962-63 Central Administration Budget

on Page 5 by transferring $900. 00 from Departmental
Funds (General Budget) to the Travel Account of

the Office of the Comptroller. (1B-2)

(2) Main University

(a)

(b)

Amend the 1962-63 Main University Budget on
Page 226 by transferring $950. 43 from Departmental
Funds (General Budget) to the Travel Account
of the Humanities Research Center. (2B-17, item 1).

Amend the 1962-63 Sponsored Research Budget

on Page 28 by increasing the salary rate of Charles
Edward Brient from $5, 268 to $7, 800 for twelve
months, effective August 1, 1963, funds to come
from Government Contract Funds. Also amend

the budget to show a change in status of Mr. Brient
from Research Scientist Assistant III to Research
Scientist Associate IV, Nuclear Physics Laboratory
(2B-17, item 2).

Amend the 1963-64 Main University Budget on
Page 202 by transferring $12, 000 from Unappro-
priated Balance-General Budget Funds to Teaching
Assistants Account $8, 000 and Maintenance and
Operation Account $4, 000 of Physical Training

for Men. (2B-1, item 1).




Amend the 1963-64 Main University Budget on
Page 204 by transferring $9, 000 from Unappro-
priated Balance-General Budget Funds to Teaching
Assistants Account $2, 000, Assistants Account
$4, 000, and Maintenance and Operation Account
$3,000 of Physical Training for Women. {2B-1,
item 2).

(c) Amend the 1963-64 Main University Budget by
adding the following:

TEXAS PETROLEUM RESEARCH COMMITTEE
{12 months)

ESTIMATED INCOME: 1962-63 1963-64

One-half of State Appropriation to Oil and Gas
Division of Railroad Commission of Texas out
of Special Fund known as Oil and Gas Enforce-
ment Fund in State Treasury $60, 000. 00 $60, 000.00

TOTAL ESTIMATED INCOME: $60, 000. 00 $60, 000. 00

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES:

Supplemental Data Budget Budget
1962-63 1963-64 1962-63 1963-64
Director (/2 T.) ... Ay ..... (A)

Assistant Director
I. H. Silberberg 10,920.00 12,000.00

Administrative Secretary - 0022

Dorothy Fuller 4,020.00 4,200.00
Accounting Clerk I - 0100
(1/2 T.) 1,602.00 1,602,00
$3204 $3204 Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
Research Engineer Associate V - 2115
Ben H. Caudle (3/4 T.) 7,200.00 -----
$9600  ----- Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)

Research Engineer Associate II - 2112
Lloyd N. Johnson (6/10 T. 9-1/2-28) 1,850.40 ----

$6168  ----- Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)

Oscar K. Kimbler (1/2 T.) 3,084, 00 3,390.00
$6168 $6780 Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)

Allen M. Rowe (1/2T.) 3,234.00 3,390.00

$6468 $6780 Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)




10

Supplerrental Data Budget Budget
1962-63 1963-64 1962-63 1963-64
Research Engineer Associate I - 2111
$5520 $5784 Jerry D. Ham 5,520, 00 5,784.00
Vaughan A. Jones, Jr. (1/2 T.) 2,760,00 -----
$5520  ----- Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
Vaughan A. Jones, Jr. (1/2T. 9-1/5-31)--- 3,615, 00
Full Time 6-1(8-31)
----- $5784 Base Salary Rate (12mos.)
Research Engineer Assistant III - 2110
Robert M. Caruthers (1/2 T. 9-1/5-31)---- $3, 450,00
Full Time 6-1(8-31)
----- $5520 Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
Donald R. Stephen (1/2T.) = «-w-- 2,634.00
----- $5268 Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
(/2 T.) eee-- 2,634.00
----- $5268 Base Salary Rate (12 mos. )
(1/2 T.9-1/5-3)  --n-- 3,292.50
----- $5268 Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)

Full Time 6-1(8-31)

Research Engineer Assistant II - 2109
(r/2T.)  —e--- 2,400.00
----- $4800 Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)

Research Engineer Assistantl - 2108

William Huskey (1/2 T.) $2,400.00 -----
$4800  ----- Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
(r/2T.)  eaaa- 2,292, 00
----- $4584 Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
(1/2T.)  ----- 2,292.00
_____ $4584 Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
Robert W. Anderson (1/2 T.) 2,196.00 -----
$4392 @ ----- Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
Bobby M. Hickman (1/2 T.) 2,196.00 -----
$4392  ----- Base Salary Rate {12 mos.)
Ronald Watson (1/2 T.) 2,196.00 -----
$4392  ----- Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
W. Bartel Morgan (1/2 T.) 2,196,00 -----
$4392  ----- Base Salary Rate (12 mos.)
Material, Equipment, Travel 8,625.60 7,024.50

Publications, and Wages ( hourly)

TOTAL BUDGET $60,000. 00 $60, C0C. 00

(A) Paid from TPRC- A. and M. Division
: (2B-2)




11

(3) Texas Western College

There were no proposed amendments to the
Texas Western College Budget.

(4) Medical Branch

Amend the 1962-63 Medical Branch Budget
on Page 52 by increasing the salary rate

of Melvyn H. Schreiber, Assistant Professor
of Radiology, from $14,500 to $17,000 for
twelve mamths, effective July 1, 1963, funds
to come from Unallocated Salaries and
Current Restricted Funds. (4B-9, item 1).

Amend the 1962-63 Medical Branch Budget

on Page 126 by increasing the salary rate of

Abe Levy, Veternarian in Animal Hospital,

from $7,200 to $10, 000 for twelve months,
effective July 1, 1963, funds to come from

U. S. Public Health Service Grant (4B-9, item 2)

(5) Dental Branch

Amend the 1962-63 Dental Branch Budget on
Page 35 by increasing the salary rate of
William D. Tirey from $3, 828 to $5,520 for
twelve mmths, effective July 1, 1963, funds
to come from General Budget Funds. Also
amend the budget to show a change in status
of Mr. Tirey from Maintenance Main to
Radio and Television Technical Supervisor
in Audio Visual Division. (5B-2, item 1)

(6) M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute

There were no proposed amendments to the
M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
Budget.

(7) Southwestern Medical School

Amend the 1962-63 Southwestern Medical School
Budget on Page 15 by increasing the salary rate
of Walter Norton from $7,500 to $11, 000 for

12 months, effective July 1, 1963, funds to come
from National Foundation-Research on Arthritis
Grant. Also amend the budget to show a change
in status of Doctor Norton from Fellow to
Instructor in Internal Medicine. (7B-11, item 1).




e

12

Amend the Southwestern Medical School Budget

on Page 26 by increasing the salary rate of Peggy
Sartain from $5, 628 to $7,000 for twelve months,
effective July 1, 1963, funds to come from Unallo-
cated Salaries. Also amend the budget to show a
change in status of Doctor Sartain from Fellow to
Instructor in Pediatrics. (7B-11, item 2)

Amend the Southwestern Medical School Budget

on Page 15 by increasing the salary rate of

Robert H, Persillin, Fellow in Internal Medicine,
from $7,000 to $8,000 for twelve months, effective
July 1, 1963, funds to come from U. S. Public
Health Service Grant. (7B-11, item3)

(8) (9) There were no proposed amendments either to
the Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences
Budget or the South Texas Medical School Budget.

c. Small Class Reports for Summer Session 1963, Main
University and Texas Western College (1-M-62)

The Small Class Reports of the 1963 Summer

Session for the Main University and Texas Western
College were approved in the form as submitted

for submission to and filing with the Texas Commission
on Higher Education. This is in compliance with
Senate Bill No. 1, 57th Legislature, First Called
Session, 1961, Article IV, Special Provisions,

Section 16. A copy of each report is in the Secretary's
Files, Volume XI, Page -

NOTE FROM SECRETARY TO CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE:

Committee Chairman Brenan has not had an opportunity to read the
foregoing report since it was prepared. This report is on the agenda
for ratification and approval by the Board at the open meeting on
Friday A. M. It is merely a compilation of the interim actions, but

I shall certainly appreciate your calling to my attention any changes
you desire to make. Any additional action approved by the committee
between now and the meeting on September 27 will be added to this
report before it is presented to the Boarl




13

Item No. 2

2. OTHER INTERIM ACTIONS SINCE DISTRIBUTION OF THIS
MATERIAL, IF ANY. --All other requests submitted to the
Executive Committee prior to September 19 will be incor-
porated in a supplementary report and mailed with the Supple-
mentary Agenda Material on September 20.

Item No. 3
3. BUDGET DOCKET. --It is recommended by the Administra-
tion that the Budget Docket, da:ed September 10, 1963, be
approved in'the form as incorporated in this volume and that
it be attached to and made a part of the minutes.

The Budget Docket consists of amendments to both the 1962-63
and 1963-64 budgets, @nd is in this volume immediately after the

divider '""Meeting of the Board. "

Item No. 4
4, CLASSIFIED PERSONNEIL PAY PI.AN, MAIN UNIVERSITY:
AMENDMENT (3-CL-63). --Below is a Xerox copy of a pro-
posal presented by Chancelilor Ransom.

University 2ersonnel Director icl.an? eiid Vice-Chancellor Hackerman
recommend and Chancellor Rensom conc.rs in the recommendation that
the following additions to tr¢ Classified Personnel Pay Plan be made

effective for the 1963-64 fiscal vear.

Monthly Annual
Code Title Stz Range Range _
6517 Assistant Director, ) conghorn 39 $514-650 $6168-7300
Bands '
0063 Medical Records 26 279-365 3348-4392
Technician
1207 Chief X-Ray Technician 35 419-533 5028-6468

Surveys of comparable jobs within the University system, whes applicansle,
other institutions and the local ccmmunity have been made in ar-iving a:
the recommendations submitted for your approval.

The job of Assistant Director, Longhorn 3ands, is a new one, whereas :he
Medical Records Technician and the Chief X-Ray Technician represent
reclassification of the duties ¢: two jobs now being parformed in the
Student Health Center. «




14

Jtem No. 5

5. AMENDMENTS TO THE 1963-64 BUDGET. --Below are Xerox
copies of the proposals as submitted by Dr. Ransom requesting
amendments to the 1963-64 Budget.

Subdivision a

a. Appropria.tion! from Etter Fund for CLASP Program -
($1,115.00) (See Page 71.)

The University of Texas' shave cf the allocated cost for participation
fee, staff services and materials cf Lloyd L. Wagnon and Associates,
CLASP Coordinator, is $1,115.00.

Mr. Triolo advises me that this .s a continuation of the services
provided in previous campaigns aad the expense for the 1962
campaign was paid from the Ziter Funds.

We, therefore, recommend that an appropriaticn of $1,115.00 be

provided from the Etter Fund in ar. account, to be carried under the
Office of the Chancellor, entitled, "CLASP Campaign Expenses.”

Subdivision b

b. Approrpiation for Art Museum from Archer M. Huntington
Estate Funds ($20, 300. 00)

Subject to the approval of the recommendations being presented to
the Academic and Developmente!l Affairs Committee at this meeting
of the Board of Regents, Charcellor Ransom requests the Executive
Committee approve an appropriation of §20,000 out of income from
the Archer M. Huntington Estate to be used for accessions and
travel for the new Art Museum.

Reference by Secretary Thedford - The policy re the use of
income from the Archer M. Huntington Estate has been referred
by the Administration to the Academic and Developmental
Affairs Committee. See Page 45 for the recommendation of
Chancellor Ransom and for additional background information.




15

Subdivision ¢ )

c. Salary Rate, position of Director of Institute of Marine

Science. -~

The 1963-64 budget carries an unfi:led ;osition of Director of Marine Science
at a salary rate of $15,000 for 12 monins. Vice-Chancellor Hackerman
recommends, and Chancellor Ransom concurs in the recommendation, that
the rate for this position be set at $15,000 for 9 months. Dr. Hackermén
says that the $15,000 salary for 12 months is unrealistic and that we will

not be able to recruit a person of the qualifications we require for the rate

previously established.

Item No. 6

BUDGETARY ITEMS RECOMMENDED FOR REFERRAL TO
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE. --Thougn the following items
relate to the Budget and normally would be considered by the
Executive Committee, Chancellor Ransom has requested that
they be listed on the Exccutive Committee but that the Execu-
tive Committee refer the iterns to the Committee of the Whole.
for consideration.

He should like to have the opportunity of discussing these recom-
mendations with the full Beard. Listed on Agenda of the Commit-

tee of the Whole, page 72 .

Subdivision a

a. Appropriation fromfgvailable University Fund ‘lpapuro-
priated@alance ($220, C00.00).--Below is a Xerox copy
of & proposal of Chanccllor Ransom as submitted for the
Agenda.

. Vice-Chancellor Hackerman recon.:ie.ls and Chancellor Ransom concurs that an
additional $320,000 be provided from ke Available University Fund unappro--
" priated balance to the 1963~64 Main Uriversity operating budget as follows:

1. Teaching Assistants $ 160,000
To be set up as follows:
Chemistry S 48,000 =
English 50,000 A N
Mathematics 24,000
Physics 10,000
Romance Languages 15,000 < -

Biology 5,00) . R
Unallocated 8,000 SUL T e
2. Teaching Salaries 60,0( ..

(To provide for professorshing in twe of the
fields of Geology~Geogr.:shy/, History,
Physics, Psychology, ar<! nviandgement,
and to provide additional funds for adjust-
ments such as the Ashbel Sriith Professor-
ships.) ¢
{Continued)




.

16

Subdivision _a_
(Contld)

3. Other Salaries $ 20,000
To take care of adjustments in salary and
new positions in non-teaching salaries.
(This is an allocation not specifically
assigned to any budget at this time, but
is available for the needs that will arise
during the 1963-64 year.)

4. Maintenance and Operation - 60,000
To provide funds necessary for realistic
budgeting of Maintenance and Operation
items throughout the various budgets
in the University, since many of these
budgets were decreased in writing the
1963-64 budget. A full review has shown
that at least $60,000 will be required
to provide realistic amounts for Main-
tenance and Operation.

5. Teaching Equipment, Research Equipment, and
Research Collections. 20,000

$§ 320,000

Under the Regents' policy approved in December 1962, a total Main University
operating budget of $25,757000 was approved. In discussion with the Regents
and the Executive Committee, it was pointed out that the administration would
bring to the Regents for approval an operating budget within the total approved
in December. It was also pointed out that the amount of Available University
Funds being used to write the 1963-64 operating budget was $345,000 less than
the amount used in the 1962-63 operating budget. Chancellor Ransom had asked
for the privilege of reviewing the budget with Dr. Hackerman and coming back

to the Regents for consideration of allocation of additional Available University
Funds over the amount used in 1963 ~-64 operating budget. Recommendations
presented to you herewith, are the result of this study and review and we request
approval for additional funds for the 1963-64 operating budget.

Since initial budget considerations were discussed with the entire Board,

Chancellor Ransom respectfully requests the Executive Committee to refer this
item to the Committee of the Whole for consideration and action.




17

Subdivision _L_

\b. Salary increases of $1,000.00 or more, effective Septem-
ber 1, 1963. -- Chancellor Ransom reports that the recom-
mended salary increases of $1, 000.-00 or Wore as set out
on Pages 17 - 37 have been received, reviewed, and
recommended. He states that he did not forward these items
to the Executive Committee for interim action, according
to usual procedure, because he wishes the opportunity to dis-
cuss the recommendation with the entire Board. Thus, as
stated above, he requests that the Executive Committee refer
these recommendations to the Committee of the Whole for
consideration and action.

Please allow me to call to your attention that below is a
recapitulation of the recommendations. For Main Univer- .
sity forty-seven individuals are affected ten of which are

the designated professorships and twenty-two are Faculty
Improvement Grants from the Engineering Foundation; for
Texas Western College-five individuals and two accounts;
Medical Branch-seven individuals involved; Dental Branch-
one; Anderson Hospital-three; Southwestern Medical School-
four. :

There may be additional recommended salary increases of
$1, 000. 00 or more in the supplementary material support-
ing the Agenda to be mailed on Friday, September 20.

LIST OF ITEMS REQUIRING APPROVAL OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS
UNDER SECTION 10 OF THE BUDGET RULES AND PROCEDURES

A, Main University (2B-3)
1. Dean - College of Education (Colvert)
. Dean - College of Engineering (McKetta)
. Philosophy (Heise)
. Physics (Scherr)
. Physics (Hudler)
. Romance Languages (Gullon)
. Zoology (Cumming)
. Library (Moll)
. Curriculum and Instruction (Felder)
10. Inorganic Chemistry Project (Hutchinson)
11, Botany (Mollenhauer)
12, Romance Languages (Ynsfran)
13. Engineering Foundation (Faculty Improvement Grants)
14, Ashbel Smith Professors )
15. English (Lovell)
16. Accounting (Barrett)

VoSNV WN

B. Texas Western College (3B-1)
1. Engineering (Nichols)
2., Engineering (Whitacre)
3. Engineering (Bourquin)
4, Engineering (Rozendal)
5
6

. Philosophy and Psychology (Hackett)
. Auxiliary Enterprises (Student Union)

C. Medical Branch (4B-1)

. Pathology (Jennings)

. Anatomy (Walker)

. Internal Medicine (Herrmann)
. Pathology (Gaurie)
Pathology (Waggener)
Pediatrics (Hebeler)

Surgery (Yates)

~NoumpLwNn=

.




18

D. Dental Branch (5B-1)
1. Anatomy - General and Microscopic (Kennedy)

E. M. D. Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute (6B-1)
1, Education - Publications (McCay)
2. Genetics (Matney)
3. Physics - Therapeutic Radiology (Sampiere)

~ F. Southwestern Medical School (7B-1)

1, Psychiatry (Glen)

2, Internal Medicine (Loudon)

3. Internal Medicine (Cushing)

4, Obstetrics and Gynecology (Hereford)

ATTACHMENT A - MAIN UNIVERSITY

Salary Rate

Item 1 (9 Months)

Office of the Dean, College of To: $ 15,000

Education (p. l{ll)\ v From: 14,000
Dean - Increase: $ 1,000

. Clyde C. Colvert

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries-Unfilled
Position of Dean

Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Change of Status: To establish a rate for Deanship.

At the July 12-13, 1963, meeting of the Board, Dr. C. C. Colvert was
appointed Dean of the College of Education. At that time no salary
rate was set for him as "Dean." The budget, page 141, carries a
vacant position for "Dean at $15,000." It is recommended that

Dr. Colvert's salary be increased $1,000 over the $14,000 approved
in the 1963-64 budget and that he be paid at the nine-months rate

of $15,000 as Dean of the College of Education.

Item 2

College of Engineering, Office of
the Dean (p. 166)
Dean ‘
John J. McKetta

Sourcé of Funds: Departmental Salaries-Unfilled
Position of Dean - $19,500
and Dean's Reserve -~ $500.

Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Change of Status: To establish a rate for Deanship.

At the July 12-13, 1963, meeting of the Board, Dr. John J. McKetta

was appointed Dean of the College of Engineering. At that time, no
salary rate was set for him as "Dean." Dr. McKetta was approved

in the 1963-64 Budget as Professor of Chemical Engineering at a Saflyr 1




19

of $20,000 for nine months. The Budget, page 166, lists a vacant
position for Dean at $19,500 from General Budget Funds. It is
recommended that $500 from the Dean's "Reserve for Budget Ad-
justments” be transferred to the budget line Dean, setting the

rate at $20,000, and that Dr. McKetta be paid at the nine-months
rate of $20,000 (from General Budget Funds) as Dean of the College
of Engineering.

Salary Rate

Item 3 (9 Months) -
Philosophy (p. 90) To: $ 7,000
Instructor From: 6,000
Helen R. Heise '
{£ ] Increase: $ 1,000
Source of Funds: Departmental Teaching -_—

Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Dr. Hackerman recommends this salary increase based on the
following request from Acting Chairman Douglas M. Morgan, con-
curred in by Dean J. A. Burdine:

"Miss Heise has done an excellent job in our undergraduate teaching
program. She is respected and liked by her students and colleagues
alike, and clearly deserves this increase. Even inexperienced be-
ginners are now being hired in philosophy at salaries above $7,000,
and we are fortunate in having her as an experienced and valued
member of our staff. This spring, Miss Heise has declined offers

of two positions paying her more than $7,000, because she wants

to remain here, in a good department. There can be no question

that she deserves the increase requested. "

Salary Rate

Item 4 (9 Months!
Physics (p. 92) To: $ 11,500
Associate Professor From: 9,500

Charles W. Scherr
' Increase:  $_ 2,000
Source of Funds: Departmental Teaching -_—
Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Note: In the original 1963-64 Budget, the rate was increased
from $9,500 to $10,000.

Dr. Hackerman recommends this salary increase based on the
following request of Chairman Harold P. Hanson, concurred in
by Dean J. A. Burdine:

"Professor Charles W. Scherr has received an offer of employment
at Pensylvania State University at $15,000 for what is termed an
11 month appointment. It is the opinion of the Physics Department.

Budget Council that Professor Scherr's services are needed and




20

that we should do everything we can to keep him at our University.
Professor Scherr is a prolific researcher, teaches well at the grad-
uate level, and recently has inaugurated an elementary physics
course stressing the history and philosophy of physics. He has
indicated that he will remain at The University of Texas if he is
offered a salary here commensurate with that which he woulde
receive at Penn State."

Salary Rate

Item 5 : (12 Months)
Physics (p. 92) To: $ 5,268
Nuclear Physics Technical Specialist I From: 4,200
Stanley B. Hudler :
i /. Increase: $ 1,068

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries

Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Change of Status: Promotion from Technical
Staff Assistant III to Nuclear
Physics Technical Specialist I

Dr. Hackerman recommends this salary increase based on the request
of Chairman Harold P. Hanson, justified by the following letter from
Professor Hudspeth, and concurred in by Dean J. A. Burdine:

"A Nuclear Physics Technological Specialist, Mr. Joseph T. Peoples,
resigned his position in the Nuclear Physics Laboratory of our depart-
ment many months ago. At that time, I wrote a letter outlining the
circumstances under which he had decided to resign and pointed out
the extreme difficulty of replacing a man of his particular background.
The search has led me and certain of my colleagues to approach men
in the United States, Canada, and England, but up to now our seargh
for the right man has been unsuccessful.

It now appears, however, that this position may be satisfac;’irily 1
filled by Mr. Stanley B. Hudler who has rapidly developed i{x his
technical abilities since he came to the Nuclear Physics Laboratory

in September, 1962. He has had ( in addition to his time in the
service) 17 years of experience as a radio and electrical technician,
aircraft instrument technician, and administrative supply technician.
Mr. Hudler has worked very closely with Dr. Bernstein in the
lengthy rehabilitation of the Van de Graaff generator, and, on the
basis of his overall performance, Mr. Hudler is now regarded also
by Dr. Bernstein as a suitable man to fill the vacancy created by
Mr. Peoples' resignation.

For the reasons outlined above, 1 believe that this increase in
salary is fully justifiable; we have, more or less by chance,

come on a man who can fill thevacancy which exists, and I believe
that he fully merits the increase. As I have stated above, Dr. Bern-
stein has expressed agreement with my recommendations."




21

Salary Rate

Item 6 (3 Months)
Romance Languages (p. 100) To: $ 17,000
Professor : From: 14,000

Ricardo Gullon
Increase: § 3,000

Source of Funds: $1,500 from Departmental
Budget and $1,500 from
Facglty Improvement Grant
Effective Date: September 1, 1963
.Note: In the original 1963-64 Budget, the rate was increased
‘ from $14,000 to $15,500.

Dr. Hackerman recommends this salary increase based on the
following request of Chairman Theodore Andersson, concurred in
by Dean J. A. Burdine:

"Mr. Gullon received an offer of a professorship at Stanford Univer-
sity for 1964-65 at a beginning salary of $17,500. I learned from
Mr. Gullon, who is now in Puerto Rico pursuing his work as Director
of the Sala Zenovia y Juan Ramon Jimenez in the University of Puerto
Rico, that he is being hard pressed by the Executive Head of the
Department of Modern European Languages and by the Dean of Stan~
ford but that he is deferring his decision until his return to Austin

in September.

In an effort to forestall what would be a disastrous loss for us I
should like to request prior approval for a faculty improvement grant
in the amount of $1,500 for the academic year 1963-64. This would
still leave us short of the salary suggested by Stanford and which.
I fear they are prepared to raise in order to attract Mr. Gullon, but
it would at least serve to indicate to him that we value his services
and will do all we can to keep him."

Salary Rate

Item 7 (9 Months)
Zoology (p. 111) To: $ 6,000
Lecturer From: 4,851
Robert B. Cumming .
/' Increase: $ 1,149
Source of Funds: Departmental Teaching -

Salaries

Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Change of Status: Promotion from Research Scientist
Assistant III (1/2 T) to Lecturer

Dr. Hackerman recommends this salary increase based on the
following request from Chairman A. R. Schrank, concurred in by
Dean J. A. Burdine:

"Drs. Larimer and Wheeler will be on research leave next fall. We
have rearranged our teaching assignments so that we will need to
engage temporary teachers for Entomology (Zoology 333) and for
one section of Comparative Anatomy (Zoology 414).




-~_seems to possess the best qualifications for the position of anyone
“on our staff. I have recommended that she be appointed Librarian

22

Mr. Cumming is in the terminal year of his Ph.D. work in Entomology
under the supervision of Dr. Breland. He has had high school and
laboratory teaching experience, and is considered to be one of our
" better and more mature graduate students."”

Salary Rate

Item 8 ' (12 Months)
// ’ .
Library /f R . To: $ 6,780 .
Librarian III From: ' 5,268
June M. Moll
Increase: $ 1,512

Source of Funds: Departmental Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963
Change of Status: Promotion from Librarian I to Librarian III.

Dr. Hackerman concurs in the recommendation of Librarian A. Moffit,
who states that:

"Mrs. June A. Moll has been employed in The University of Texas
Library since the fall of 1960 and has done an outstandingly good
job. With the transfer of Mrs. Bowden to the Academic Center, it

is necessary that we have a competent and responsible person in

. the fourth floor Rare Books Collection~--now known as the Mariam

" Lutcher Stark Library--by the opening of school this fall. Mrs. Moll

III at a salary of $6,780. Her budget salary for the coming year had
been set at §5,268. This constitutes an increase of more than $1,000,"

Salary Rate
Item 9 (9 Months)
Curriculum and Instructibon (p. 131) To: $ 7,000
Lecturer From: 5,900
Bernice Dell Felder
' ' Increa se: $ 1,100

Source of Funds: Departmental Teaching
Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963
Note: In the original 1963-64 Budget the rate was increased from
$5,900 to $6,000,

Dr. Horne, Chairman of the Department, writes through Dean Colvert
that:

"Shortly after the tentative budget was forwarded to Dr. Colvert on
February 18, the Budget Council of this department voted unanimously
to invite Miss Felder to join our full-time staff as a lecturer in the
amount of $7,000 for the 1963-64 nine months term, on the assump-
tion that she would receive her doctor's degree prior to September 1.
She accepted on these terms and received her doctorate at the June
Commencement.

Through an oversight on my part, the appointment letter is only now
being forwarded through channels despite the fact that Dr. Felder
has turned down at least two job opportunities in order to honor her
commitment to us. I hope you will see your way clear to approve
this appointment.”




23

Dean Colvert states that despite the fact that an error was made

in not getting Dr. Felder's $7,000 rate into the budget before it

was approved, she did, in fact, receive her Ph.D. degree, she is

a very fine teacher, and the department needs her full-time services
badly for 1963-64. Dr. Colvert recommends, and Dr. Hackerman

. concurs, that the correction of this error be made.

- Salary Rate.
Item 10 , (12 Months)
Inorganic Chemistry Project - To: $ 5,520
Research Scientist Assistant III From: 4,200
(1/2 Time) ‘ ‘
Bennett B. Hutchinson (R’Increase: $ 1,320

Source of Funds: Government Contract Funds

Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Change of Status: Promotion from Research Scientist
Assistant I to Research Scientist
Assistant III.

Dr. Hackerman forwards the following justifidations for this increase,
as prepared by Dr. George W. Watt, Professor of Chemistry and
Project Director:

“Prior to September 1, 1963 Mr. Hutchinson has been working as
a research assistant to Dr. B. J. McCormick. This has involved more

. or less routine duties as assigned from day to day. Beginning Septem-

ber 1, 1963, however, he will begin to work on his own doctoral
problems and this will entail considerably more independence on his
part in that he will be working with less day-to-day supervision.
Under these circumstances, he wil have to assume personal responsi-
bility for the progress of his work. The rates of pay proposed for him
are based upon the fact that the research that he will be doing during
the appointment period in question is essentially the same as he will

- be doing throughout his period of Pre~doctoral work, "

Salary Rate

Item 11 (9_Months)
Botany (p. 52) and | B: $ 9,400
Electron Microscope Laboratory (p. 253) From: 8,200
 Assistant Professor (1/4 T) and Research

Scientist Associate (3/4 T) Increase: § 1,200

Hilton H. Mollenhauer

Source of Funds: Departmental Budgets . .
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Change of Status: Promotion from Lecturer to Assistant Professor
Note: in ifte coriginai 1553-64 Budget, the rate was increased from

T $8,200 to $9,000.

Dr. W. Gordon Whaley requests the increase, which is recommended

by Dean Burdine, and concurred in by Dr. Hackerman. The basis for
the increase relates to "two offers of employment at much higher rates--
one at another component of the University, the second at Purdue."

e S s i




24

Salary Rate

Item 12 S9.Monthsz
Romance Languages (p. 99) , To: $ 9,500
Professor From: 8,500

Pablo Max Ynsfran

Increase: § 1,000

Source of Funds: Arts and Sciences Faculty
Improvement Fund $500 and
General Budget Funds $500

Effective Dates: September 1, 1963 - May 31, 1964

Note: The original budget increased the salary of Dr. Ynsfran by $500
from $8,500 to $9,000,

Dr. Theodore Andersson, Chairman, requests through Dean Burdine, concurred
in by Dr, Hackerman, that the salary rate for Mr. Ynsfram be increased
another $500 beyond that approved in the original budget. Dr. Andersson
states that "A critical consideration of the salary increases for professors
in our Department indicates that the approved increase of $500, raising his
salary to only $9,000, is seriously out of line. Mr. Ynsfran is, I fear,
his own worst enemy, for his great modesty has prevented his ever advancing
his own cause. The truth is, however, that he is a very popular and .

successful teacher, that he is extremely well. informed in his field,
that he is a sound if not enormously productive scholar, and that he is
a most cooperative and helpful colleague. Recently Mr, Ellison commented

~ that his contribution to the interdepartmental seminar which Mr. Dulles,

Mr. Ynsfran, and Mr. Ellison conducted jointly was outstanding, I
therefore believe that it would be not only a matter of human consideration
but simple professional justice to increase his salary to the extent of
$500."

Jtem 13

Engineering Foundation (p. 416)
Award of Faculty Improvement Grants

Source of Funds: Engineering Foundation-Faculty
Improvement Grant Item

Dr. Hackerman concurs in the recommendations made by the Engineering
Foundation, as detailed below. The total amount of the grants is $26,800,
to be paid from the budgeted item of $35,000.

"It is recommended that payment be made in equal monthly payments over
the 1963-64 Long Session. In accordance with previously established
policies, a letter will be sent to every recipient, stating that the grant
is for outstanding service and development during the past year and is
not a continuing obligation of the University."

In transmitting the Foundation recommendations, Dr. W. W. Hagerty
stated that:

“It will interest you to know that no member of the Engineering faculty
who is now recommended for a Faculty Improvement Grant has received
such a grant in each of the previous four years of this program. You
will also note that the sum of grants recommended is less than the
$35,000 available. There are three reasons for this. First, it was




decided that no one should receive a grant who had received one in
Second, the recommendations are
These

four previous consecutive years.

made on individual performance during each preceding year.
standards are purposely held very high, much higher than formerly, for
otherwise a greater number of the faculty would qualify than could be
Third, in cases of doubt, as between

covered by budgeted funds.
faculty members, it was believed more desirable to encourage the

25

younger men who are also more susceptible to competing job offers

from other institutions. "

Department and Name

Architectural

Franklin B. Johnson
Robert 1. Carr, Jr. .

Chemical

Hugo Steinfink

David M. Himmelblau
E. H. Wissler
Kenneth B. Bischoff

Civil

Lymon C. Reese
Clyde E. Lee

John E. Breen

Joseph F. Malina, Jr,
Frank D. Masch, Jr.

Electrical
Arwin A. Dougal

E. L. Bémeon \(1E0T)
Cyrus O, Harbourt

Engineering Mechanics

Roy R. Craig, Jr.
l_?.yron D. Tapley

Mechanical

Billy H. Amstead
William J. Carter

Henry G. Rylander, Jr.

,Charies S. Beightler
Petroleum

Ronald L. Reed
Kenneth E. Gray

Title

Assistant Professor
Instructor

Professor

Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Assistant Professor

Associate Professor
Associate Professor
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Professor
Associate Professor
Assistant Professor

Assistant Professor
Assistant Professor

Professor
Professor

Associate Professor .

Assistant Professor

Associate Professor
Assistant Professor

TOTAL

Academic '

Rate

1963-64

$ 10,000
5, 200

13,500
12,000
11,500
10,000

12,500
10,500
10,000

9,500
9,500

15,000
10,500
9,500

8,700
9,000

15,500
12,500 .
10,500
9,600

12,000
9,600

Grant

_Recommended

$ 1,000
600

1,800
1,500
1,000
1,000

1,500
1,500
1,000
1,000
1, 000

1,800
1,000
1,500

1,000
1,000

1,800
1,800
1,000
1,000

1,000
1,000

| $ 26,800

RN




26

Item 14

At the July 12-13, 1963 meeting of the Board, The Committee of the
Whole authorized Chancellor Ransom to designate ten professorships
for the Main University effective September 1, 1963, with details of .
the plan to be presented at the September meeting. In accordance
with this authorization, Dr. Hackerman recommends, and Dr. Ransom
concurs, in the following list of individuals to be known as Ashbel
Smith Professors, each at an academic rate of $20,000: .

Original Budget Rate
Department Name Academic Rate Increase
Chemistry "~ W. A. Noyes $ 20,000 $ --
Economics ' B. H. Higgins 18,000 2,000
Germanic Languages Helmut Rehder 19,000 1,000
Germanic Languages W. P. Lehmann 18,000 2,000
Government E. S. Redford : 17,000 3,000
Mathematics Alfred Schild , 16,500 3,500
Philosophy Charles Hartshorne 18,000 2,000
' (2/3T)
Sociology Leonard Broom 18,000 2,000
Zoology C. P. Oliver 20,000 -

Electrical Engineering A. W. Straiton 20,000 -

-

Sources of funds Unallocated Teaching Salaries.

Salary Rate

Item 15 , (9 Months)
English (p. 62) ’ To: $ 11,800
Professor _ From: 9,800

Ernest J. Lovell, Jr.
| : Increase: $ 2,000:

- Source of Funds: Departmental Teaching Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Note: 1In the original 1963-64 Budget, the rate was increased from $9,800
to $11,000,

Dr. C. L. Cline, Chairman, requests, Dean J. A.Burdine concurs, and

Dr. Hackerman recommends an additional increase for Professor Lovell.

Dr. Cline states that "Professor E. J, Lovell of our staff has recently
received a telephone call from the Chairman of the Department of English

at Wisconsin. Wisconsin has lost its Nineteenth Century specialist -and
proposes that Professor Lovell accept a visiting professorship for the -
first semester of 1963-64 at a salary rate of $14,000. The obvious'
inference is that an offer of a permanent position will follow if all

goes well, As he is personable and both a good teacher and scholar, I

have no doubt of the result.

"We are, it is clear, victims of our low salary scale and must expect
further raids of this sort. I do not want to lose Lovell, who is just
beginning to pay dividends on his growing scholarly reputation, and I
therefore propose that an additional sum of $800 be added to his salary
in next year's budget, I do not think he wants to leave us, and I would
hope that-this sum would meet his expectations."




27

Salary Rate

Item 16 $9 Months)
Accounting (p. 116) To: $ 9,200
Asgistant Professor From: 8,000

William B. Barrett

Increase: 1,200

Source of Funds: Departmental Teaching Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Note: In the original 1963-64 Budget, the rate was increased from $8,000
to $8,700,

Dr. Hackerman recommends this increase based on the request from Dean J. A,
White, Dr. White, in justification and support of this recommendation,
states that "Oklahoma State University has offered Dr. William B. Barrett

an assistant professorship for $9,500 for nine months with summer teaching,
He has had only one year with us, but has proven to be a very excellent
classroom instructor. I believe this increase will hold him,"

ATTACHMENT B - TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE

Dr. Ray states that:

"Recommendations were not made for salary increments for faculty
members of the School of Engineering at the time when the budget was
submitted for approval, because of the fact that the new Dean had not
at that time reported for duty and it was deemed advisable to await
his coming and an opportunity to assess the performance of members
of the staff. Given below are, regardless of this comment, some
words of justification regarding each of the four faculty members for
whom salary increments of $1,000 or more have been proposed. The
increments recommended for these four people are not at all out of
line with the salary increments accomplished in the regular budget

in the School of Arts and Sciences."

Salary Rate

Item 1 . (9_Months)
Engineering (p. 45) _ To: l $ 9,800
Professor From: 8,400

Clyde R. Nichols
Increase: $ 1,400
Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries -
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

The Dean of the School of Engineering considers this man to be the

best man in his branch of the School. He is the only man on the staff
now who is seriously being considered for the headship of one of the
departments of engineering when it is finally decided to departmental-
ize among the disciplines of electrical, civil, and mechanical engineer-
ing. He is a real substantial and constructive influence in the School
of Engineering.

s e e e g




28

Salary Rate

Item 2 (9 Months) '
Engineering (p. 45) , To: $ 8,500
Associate Professor . From: 7,200

John A. Whitacre .
' Increase: $ 1,300

Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

v e e ——

Five years ago Mr. Whitacre almost singlehandedly started the
development of the Mechanical Engineering Curriculum and has built
it up from scratch. It now ranks as the second largest curriculum in
terms of enrollments in the entire School. This can be attributed in
large measure to his good performance. The Dean of the School con-
siders Mr. Whitacre to be one of the best men on the staff.

Salary Rate

Item 3 (9_Months)
Engineering (p. 45) Tos $ 7,500
Assistant Professor From: 6,300

Jack J. Bourquin

Increase: -~ § 1,200
Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries R
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Mr. Bourquin developed courses in electronics for offering in the
School of Engineering which had previously been taught in the physics
department. He did a top-level job, and is considered by the Dean as
one of the best men on the staff.

Salary Rate

Item 4 . (9 Months) f

Engineering (p. 45) ' . To: $ 7,700
Assistant Professor - From: 6,700

David B. Rozendal
Increase: $ 1,000

Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Mr. Rozendal is responsible for the entire program of the school in
engineering mechanics and is doing an outstanding job. He has a
degree from a first-class engineering school, the University of
Minnesota, and he plans in about two years to return to work toward
his doctor's degree. TheDean hopes to get his salary up high enough
to make him consider returning to Texas Western College.




29

Salary Rate

Item-5 . ' (9 Months)
Philosophy and Psychology (p. 42) To: $ 7,700
Instructor (1/2 T) From: 5,600

Clarence G. Hackett '
. Increase: $ 2,100
Source of Funds: Departmental Teaching -
Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Dr. Clarence G. Hackett has been a part-time instructor in psychology
at this institution since 1954. We have tried on numerous occasions

to hire him as a full-time faculty member but his duties as Chief
Psychologist for the El Paso Child Guidance Center have prevented him
from accepting the offer. Dr. Hackett has a Ph.D. degree in psychology
from Purdue University.

Last year he taught one-half time at a salary figure based on $5,600 for
nine months. This year he has been recommended for half-time teach-
ing on a nine month salary rate of $7,700. The request for this raise is
based upon our evaluation of Dr. Hackett's value to us in the teaching
. of psychology. His experience and knowledge are such that we did
‘  not feel justified to continue him at the $5, 600 rate which is the mini-
~ mum salary for instructors at this institution.

Item 6

Auxiliary Enterprise Funds-Student Union (p. 7)
Transfer ' To: (1) Student Activities-Maintenance

and Operation $ 2,000
(2) Student Activities-Travel : 500

Source of Funds: Student Union Unappropriated Balance $ 2,500

The Texas Western College 1963-64 Auxiliary Enterprises Budget pro-
vided funds for a Student Activities Director (1/2 Time) in the Student
Union budget, but no appropriation for the student activity program. It
is requested that $2,000.00 be appropriated for maintenance and opera-
tion and $500.00 for travel. '

e s e,

e e = - - e e e e e p—————p—— © < = onn - g e

ATTACHMENT C - MEDICAL BRANCH

Salary Rate

Item 1 (12 Months)
A\ \\
Pathology (p. i%) To: $ 26,000
Professor and Chairman , . From: 20,500

Frank L. Jennings

Increase: § 5!500

Source of Funds: Departmental Budget

Effective Date: August 1, 1963

Change of Status: Promotion from Associate Professor to
Professor and Chairman

Note: Dr, Jennings is carried in the original 1963-64 Budget at a rate
of $21,500. The $26,000 rate in 1963-64 will require a rate
increase of $4,500 from General Budget funds,




30

"On the nomination of a special faculty committee and with my strong endorsement
and approval, I recommend the appointment of F, Lamont Jennings, M.D., as
Professor and Chairman of the Department of Pathology, effective August 1, 1963,

"Dr. Jennings came to the Medical Branch July 1, 1960, During the past three
years he has proven himself to be a most able teacher and has rendered valuable
assistance in helping to solve some of the administrative and service problems
in the Department of Pathology. He has served both as Director of Surgical
Pathology Laboratories and as Director of the Autopsy Service, and was
instrumental in bringing about several major improvements in these vital areas.
Dr. Jennings' nomination met with the approval of clinical and pre-clinical
chairmen alike, and we feel very fortunate to have a man with his professional
stature available on our own staff to fill this most important chairmanship.

"Dr. Jennings is accepting this appointment with my commitment of support in
every possible way for the development of teaching, research and service programs
in Pathology. He is very eager to tackle some of the problems which have existed
; for a number of years and has already made recommendations in regard to several
I of these, These recommendations include increases in faculty salaries, additional
i staff, and limited additional space; these will be covered in later recommendations
to you as Dr. Jennings' proposals are more fully developed."

Salary Rate

Item 2 512 Mbnthsz

Anatomy (p. 31) ,Toi . $ 12,000
Associate Professor From: , 10,000

Bruce E. Walker

Increase: g 2!000

Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Note: In the original 1963-64 Budget, the rate was increased from $10,000
to $11,000,

"Dr, Donald Duncan, Professor and Chairman of the Department of Anatomy has
requested that the salary of Bruce E. Walker, Ph.,D., Associate Professor in
the Department of Anatomy be increased.

“"Dr, Duncan feels this increase in salary is merited for the following reasons:

1) Dr. Walker is an exceedingly vigorous and productive
member of the faculty and one that can be depended on
to add to the stature of the Department of Anatomy in
teaching, research and especially in graduate training.

2) In July of this year Dr., Walker was offered the position
of Chairman of the Department of Anatomy at Women's
Medical College in Philadelphia at a beginning salary of
$§17,000 per annum, Drs. Walker and Duncan discussed this
matter with Dr, Truslow at that time and on the basis of
this proposed increase, coupled with Dr. Walker's desire
to remain in Galveston, he rejected the offer from Women's
Medical College," '

Salary Rate

Item 3 - (12 Monthsl

Internal Medicine (p. 40) To: $ 12,500
Professor From: 11,400

George R. Herrmann

Increase: § 1!100

Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries
Effective Date: September 1, 1963




31

At the July 12-13, 1963 meeting, during the budget review, Dr. Connally
questioned Mr, Walker regarding the increase recommended at that time for
Dr. Herrmann from $11,400 to $11,750, The Board approved Dr. Connally's
recommendation that if funds were available that Dr. Herrmann's salary rate
be increased by change order following review by the Medical Branch
administration, The above adjustment to $12,500 reflects this revised
recommendation.

Salary Rate

Item 4 . (12 Months)

. Pathology (p. 60) : , To: $ 19,000
Assistant Professor From: i 16,000

Angel Gaurie

Increase: 2 3!000

Source of Funds: Departmental Teaching Salaries

, and Current Restricted Funds

Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Change of Status: Promotion from Instructor to Assistant Professor

Note: In the original 1963-64 Budget, the rate was increased from $16,000
to $17,000.

“"At the request of the Chairman of the Department of Pathology and the Assistant
Dean of Medicine, I recommend that Dr. Angel Gaurie, Instructor in Pathology,
be promoted to the rank of Assistant Professor.

"Dr. Gaurie joined our Pathology staff in September, 1962, with primary
responsibilities in our Surgical Pathology section. He has an excellent
background and training in this field, and during the past year has fully
demonstrated his professional competence. He has done much to relieve the
professional overload in this diagnostic area and has been an active
participant in the teaching program,

“As most other members of the department, Dr. Gaurie has received several
favorable offers since Dr. Hopps' resignation was announced last spring.

Dr, Jennings feels that Dr, Gaurie is essential to the smooth operation of
the department during the next year, and he feels that Dr, Gaurie will remain
if this salary is approved."

Salary Rate

Item 5 (12 Months)

Pathology (p. 60) To: $ 20,000
Assistant Professor From: 16,000

John D, Waggeners

Increase: § 4!000

Source of Funds: Current Restricted Funds
and U. S, Public Health
Service Grant '
Effective Date: September 1, 1963
Change of Status: Promotion from Instructor to Assistant Professor,

Note: In the original 1963-64 Budget, the rate was increased from $16,000

"Dr. Lamont Jennings, Professor and Chairman of the Department of Pathology,
has recommended that John D, Waggener; M.D., Instructor in Pathology, be
promoted to the rank of Assistant Professor.with a salary increase.




32

.1) Dr. Waggener came to the Medical Branch in June, 1960,
as a resident and special fellow in Neuropathology.
At the time of Dr. Earle's resignation in February, 1962,
Dr. Waggener was named Director of the Neuropathology
Laboratories, and during the past eighteen months has
demonstrated unusual proficiency and ability in this
position. He has provided excellent teaching sessions for
residents in Pathology, Neurology and Psychiatry, and

Neurosurgery, and has presented a very effective
Neuropathology course for medical students. 1In addition,
Dr. Waggener has served as director of the electron
microscopy laboratory, and has demonstrated his ability
as a researcher.

2) TFollowing the announcement of Dr, Hopps' resignation,
Dr, Waggener received a very favorable offer at the
University of Pennsylvania, and is currently being
pressured to accept a position at one of the hospitals in
Houston, He and his family are quite happy in Galveston,
and we believe that this salary increase will be a major
factor in his decision to remain here,

3) It is very difficult to recruit faculty members in this
special area of Pathology which is essential not only to
service and teaching in this department, but also for the
approval of residency programs in Neurology and Psychiatry,
and Neurosurgery. Dr, Waggener has fully demonstrated his
capabilities in this position and Dr, Jennings is very

. hopeful that Dr. Waggener will remain at the Medical Branch.,"

Salary Rate

Item 6 : ' (12 Months)

Pediatrics (p. 65) _ To: $ 9,600
Instructor From: 6,000

Joan R. Hebeler

Inérease: g 3!600

Source of Funds: Unallocated Salaries
- Effective Date: September 1, 1963
Change of Status: Promotion to Instructor from Fellow,

""At the request of the Chairman of the Department of Pediatrics, and the
Assistant Dean of Medicine, I recommend that Joan R. Hebeler, M.D., be appointed
Instructor in the Department of. Pediatrics,

"Dr. Hebeler received her Bachelor of Arts degree from the University of
Wisconsin in 1955, and her Doctor of Medicine degree from the same institution
in 1958, She took an internship at the Medical Branch Hospitals during 1958-59,
and continued during 1959-61 as a resident in Pediatrics. She was the recipient
of a fellowship in Pediatric Cardiology in 1961-62, and continued her training
during 1962-63 with a fellowship in Child Development. During her training,

Dr. Hebeler became very interested in the out-patient teaching and service
program of the Department of Pediatrics, and actively participated in the

study leading to the inauguration of several changes in the departmental

program in July. Dr. Daeschner feels that Dr. Hebeler is extremely well
qualified to serve as Director of the out-patient instruction in the

Department of Pediatrics and in this capacity her responsibilities will

consist of supervision of the community well child conferences, the special

and general pediatric clinics, and the general out-patient instruction for
medical students and house staff,

"We believe that Dr. Hebeler's position is an essential and important omne in
the Department of Pediatrics, and recommend your approval of her appointment,"




33

Salary Rate
Item 7 (12 Months)
Surgery (p. 80) Tos $ 10,000
Instructor From: 7,500

Sam M, Yates, Jr.

Increase? § 2!500

Source of Funds: U, S. Public Health
Service Grant
Effective Date: September 1, 1963

Note: In the original 1963-64 Budget the rate was increased from $7,500
to $9,000,

"At the request of the Chairman of the Department of Surgery, and the Assistant
Dean of Medicine, I recommend that the salary for Sam M, Yates, Jr., M.D,,
Instructor, Division of Orthopedics in the Department of Surgery, be increased.

"In addition to supervising the Orthopedic Out-Patient Clinic, Dr. Yates is
assisting greatly in both the<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>